

No. 20A96

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DANVILLE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, INC., AND
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, *ex rel.* ATTORNEY
GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON,

Applicants,

v.

ANDREW BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

**To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate
Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS BY
SAMUEL A. FRYER YAVNEH ACADEMY,
MONTEBELLO CHRISTIAN SCHOOL,
AND SAINT JOSEPH ACADEMY**

GORDON D. TODD*
DINO L. LAVERGHETTA
LUCAS W.E. CROSLow
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
MACKENZI J.S. EHRETT
ROBERT M. SMITH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Movants

December 4, 2020

* Counsel of Record

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ALEXIS M. BUESE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 595-9500

MICHAEL H. PORRAZZO
THE PORRAZZO LAW FIRM
30212 Tomas, Suite 365
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA
92688
(949) 348-7778

MICHAEL A. HELFAND
PEPPERDINE CARUSO
SCHOOL OF LAW†
24255 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90263
(310) 506-4611

† *Institutional affiliation listed for identification purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. GENERAL APPLICABILITY MUST BE JUDGED ACCORDING TO THE INTER- EST ASSERTED BY THE GOVERN- MENT | 5 |
| II. FACED WITH LITIGATION, CALIFORNIA CONFORMED ITS RESTRICTIONS ON RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS TO THE RE- QUIREMENT OF GENERAL APPLICA- BILITY, BUT KENTUCKY REFUSES TO DO THE SAME | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Can. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 3, 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) | 12 |
| <i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 3 |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020) | 2 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | 3, 5, 10 |
| <i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>pet. for cert. docketed</i> , No. 20-62 (U.S. July 23, 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020) | 1, 3, 5, 14 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 6 |

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued | Page |
|--|--------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>COVID-19 and Reopening In-Person Learning Framework for K-12 Schools in California, 2020-2021 School Year</i> (July 17, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Y4fCaI | 9 |
| Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Guidance Related to Cohorts</i> (Sept. 4, 2020), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/small-groups-child-youth.aspx | 11 |
| Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Providing Targeted, Specialized Support and Services at School</i> (updated Sept. 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/2ZRotNQ | 12 |
| City of Los Angeles Office of the Mayor, <i>Targeted Safer at Home Order</i> (Dec. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2IfCGi4 | 13 |
| Cty. of Los Angeles Dep’t of Pub. Health, Order of the Health Officer, <i>Temporary Targeted Safer at Home Health Officer Order for Control of COVID-19: Tier 1 Substantial Surge Response</i> (Rev. Order Nov. 28, 2020), http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/coronavirus/docs/HOO/HOO_SaferatHome_SurgeResponse.pdf | 13, 14 |
| Katy Murphy, <i>Shadow Schools? Class Is in Session—at the YMCA and Roller Rink</i> , Politico (Aug. 7, 2020), https://politi.co/2QiLnIJ | 11 |
| Sonja Sharp, <i>A Loophole Is Allowing Thousands of California Students to Use Pandemic-Shuttered Classrooms</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 22, 2020), https://lat.ms/2Qmfu25 | 11 |
